
Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 5 December 2018

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

AGENDA

Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3. MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2018 3 - 8

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Report of the Audit Team Manager 9 - 24

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 

Report of the Head of Finance 25 - 60

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT IMPROVEMENTS 

Report of the Head of Finance 61 - 64

7. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 

Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 65 - 74

8. CIPFA'S PRACTICAL GUIDE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND POLICE 
(2018 EDITION) - SELF-ASSESSMENT OUTCOME REPORT 

Report of the Head of Finance 75 - 110



9. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 2 REPORT 

Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services 111 - 124

10. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

To note the Committee’s work plan 125 - 126

Circulation: 

Councillor R Ashman
Councillor J Clarke
Councillor J Cotterill
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman)
Councillor G Hoult
Councillor G Jones
Councillor S McKendrick
Councillor V Richichi (Chairman)
Councillor S Sheahan



63

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2018 

Present:  Councillor V Richichi (Chairman)

Councillors R Ashman, J Clarke, J Cotterill, G Hoult, G Jones, S McKendrick and S Sheahan 

Officers:  Mrs T Bingham, Mr G Jones, Mrs L Marron, Mr I Nelson, Mrs R Wallace, 
Miss E Warhurst and Miss A Wright

External Audit: Mr T Crawley and Mr S Gill

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F Fenning and D Harrison.

14. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

15. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018.

It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

16. REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2017/18

The Head of Finance introduced the report and informed Members of the following 
amendment to the letter of representation.

Paragraph 4 of the Financial Statements section of the representation letter should read 
the following:

‘In respect of the restatement of the Council’s Balance Sheet. Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement. Movement in Reserves Statement, the HRA Notes and other 
relevant notes made to correct a material misstatement in the prior period financial 
statements relating to council dwellings and garages valuation, the Authority confirms 
that the restatement is appropriate.’

Mr Tony Crawley, External Auditor, presented his report to Members highlighting the 
control environment, key financial systems, accounts production, financial statements and 
value for money arrangements.  He referred to the misstatements relating to the valuation 
of Property Plant and Equipment.  It was his opinion that the decision to delay the final 
statement of accounts to rectify the underlying issues was the correct one.  He referred 
Members to the summary of adjusted audit differences relating to this at appendix 3.

Councillor V Richichi asked the External Auditor if he could identify any financial risks that 
could be encountered in the near future once the new homes bonus ceased.  The 
External Auditor stated that it was unclear how local authority finance would look in the 
future, however he did not believe the current financial risks would change.  He 
commented that it was important to have the correct amount of resilience if new homes 

3

Agenda Item 3.



64

Chairman’s initials

bonus income was to be reduced, with constant planning and good interaction between 
officers and Members.  The Head of Finance referred to the medium term financial plan 
and assured Members that officers were looking at a number of possible scenarios which 
would be shared with Members in the coming months.  

Councillor S Sheahan thanked the Head of Finance and her team for the work undertaken 
in a difficult financial year and resolving the capital accounting issue, he felt that the final 
accounts had been dealt with very well.

It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The contents of the external auditor’s report, including recommendations and 
management comments be noted.

b) The letter of representation be approved.

17. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members highlighting the annual 
requirement to review the governance arrangements to be published alongside the 
statement of accounts.  She referred Members to the improvements identified through the 
Annual Governance Statement review detailed at section four and confirmed that the 
statement had also been reviewed by the External Auditors.

Councillor R Ashman asked if the computer software used to facilitate Council services 
was protected in the event that any of the external providers went into administration.  He 
expressed concerns regarding any loss of data.  The Head of Finance clarified that there 
were agreements with the providers in place to safeguard Council data.

Councillor S Sheahan referred to the assessment of supporting principles in the 
assurance review and asked if there were any plans in place to improve the ‘fair’ ratings to 
‘good’ in the future.  The Head of Finance responded that anything rated as ‘fair’ was 
identified as requiring improvement and an improvement action was included in the main 
Annual Governance Statement.  The Head of Finance confirmed that the Committee 
would receive regular quarterly updates on the progress of these improvement actions.  In 
response to a further question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Head of Finance could not 
guarantee that the ‘fair’ ratings would be improved by next year as it was dependent on 
the timescale for each improvement but the aspiration was to move to ‘good’.  She would 
provide estimated timescales in future reports. 

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The Annual Governance Statement be approved.

18. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.  She highlighted the hard work 
required to produce the statement of accounts in time for the meeting and was proud of 
her team for the effort and long hours taken to complete the task. 

The Chairman thanked the Head of Finance and her team for the work undertaken to 
produce the statement of accounts.

4



65

Chairman’s initials

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The annual statement of accounts be approved.

b) Authority to sign the accounts as approved be delegated to the Chairman.

c) Authority to approve any minor non material amendments, as agreed with the auditor 
on behalf of the Committee, be delegated to the Chairman and the Section 151 
Officer.

19. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Audit Manager presented the report, highlighting the three final audits issued since 
the last meeting and directing Members to the executive summaries at appendix B.  She 
also reported on the work undertaken by the working group to facilitate the self-
assessment of the Committee in accordance with CIPFA guidance and a report would be 
presented to Members in December. 

In relation to audit recommendation number 11 at page 83 of the report for the ‘Review of 
Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing Fraud and Corruption’, the 
Head of Finance explained that additional support was required to carry out this significant 
piece of work and that she was currently seeking support from colleagues at Leicester 
City Council.  She could not guarantee that the work would be completed by the end of 
the financial year and would provide a timescale at the next meeting.

Councillor S Sheahan asked if it was reasonable to expect the outstanding audits to be 
completed by the deadlines stated within the report.  The Audit Manager referred to 
appendix D where it stated that delivery of the 2018/19 Audit Plan was currently below 
target for the financial year but it was expected to be back on track by the end of Quarter 
3.  She added that a further update would be provided at the next meeting. 

By affirmation of the meeting.

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

20. SERVICE UPDATE - S106 INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members.  He explained that 
due to the amount of work required on managing the Section 106 Agreements, plans were 
in place to recruit a senior officer to work exclusively in this area.

In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi regarding the handling of Section 106 
money, the Planning Policy Team Manager explained that the money was held in an 
interest bearing account as any unspent money had to be returned to developers with 
interest.  He added that a monitoring fee was charged for some of the older agreements.  
Councillor S Sheahan asked why a fee was only charged on the older agreements.  The 
Planning and Policy Team Manager believed that legally they were no longer allowed to 
charge a fee, although he would look into this further.

In response to a question from Councillor G Jones, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
stated that there had been no instances where money had been returned to the developer 
in the last year. 

5



66

Chairman’s initials

In response to a request from Councillor J Clarke, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
agreed to include Ward Members in the correspondence with parish council’s regarding 
unspent Section 106 Money.

Councillor R Ashman thanked the Planning and Policy Team Manager for the report as he 
felt that a lot had been achieved.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The progress made to date on implementing the recommendations in respect of 
monitoring S106 Agreements be noted.

b) The proposals to make further improvements in respect of the monitoring of S106 
Agreements be noted.

21. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT

The Finance Team Manager presented the report to Members, drawing attention to the 
Council’s current treasury position, borrowing activity, debt rescheduling activity and 
investment activity.

Councillor S Sheahan asked if the use of other local authorities as investment 
counterparties was the right direction to take in the current financial climate.  The Head of 
Finance explained that the advice received from the Council’s treasury advisors was to 
move away from investment in banks to lower the inherent investment risk.  She added 
that any loan to another local authority would be underwritten by the revenues (council tax 
and business rates) generated in that area, in the event of any financial problems.  
Councillor S Sheahan felt it was important to monitor any investments of that kind.

In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi regarding the funding of the leisure 
centre project, the Head of Finance explained that there was still further detailed work to 
be undertaken on the funding of the project and this would be included in the budget 
reports to be considered by Members in due course.  However, at this time the intention 
was to fund the project through internal borrowing.

By affirmation of the meeting it was 

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be approved.

22. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE

The Director of Housing and Customer Services presented the report to Members, 
highlighting two new risks relating to local government organisation and the UK’s exit from 
the European Union.  

At the request of Councillor S Sheahan, the Director of Housing and Customer Services 
gave an explanation on the differences between inherent risk and residual risk.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

6



67

Chairman’s signature

23. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT

The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report to Members.

Councillor S Sheahan asked for an explanation for the drop in the percentage of the 
number of stage two complaints answered on time.  The Head of Legal and Commercial 
Services agreed to look into the matter further and report back to Councillor S Sheahan.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

24. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

The Head of Finance announced the addition of the following items for the next meeting:

a) External Audit Recommendations Progress Report (March)

b) 2018/19 Materiality Level and Accounting Policies (March)

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.57 pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2018

Title of report INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – NOVEMBER 2018

Contacts

Councillor Nicholas Rushton
01530 412059
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Head of Legal & Commercial Services/Monitoring Officer
01530 454762
Elizabeth.Warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Audit Manager
01530 454728
Lisa.Marron@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report
To inform the Committee of progress against the Internal Audit 
plan for 2018/19 and to highlight any incidences of significant 
control failings or weaknesses that have been identified.

Reason for Decision To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

Council Priorities Value for 
[...]
t has been issued for management review, two 
are at report drafting stage, three reviews are in progress and two are at engagement 
planning stage. 

There have been no final audit reports issued between 1st and 31st October 2018. 

Progress made against the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan is documented in Appendix A.   

7.2 The plan needs to be flexible in order to respond to current risks and resources.  There 
have been minor changes to the number of days allocated to individual audits and one 
review has been deferred from Q2 to Q3. 

8 Internal Audit Recommendations

8.1 Internal Audit monitors and follows up all critical, high and medium priority 
recommendations.  All outstanding recommendations are included at Appendix B for 
information.    

8.2 The Head of Finance will provide a verbal update at the meeting with regard to the 
outstanding Anti-Fraud and Corruption recommendation.

9 Internal Audit Performance Indicators

9.1 Performance information for Internal Audit in relation to its team plan actions and 
performance indicators is documented in Appendix C.

13



3

Appendix A

2018/19 AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS TO 31st OCTOBER 2018 

RecommendationsAudit Area  (report number) Type Planned 
Days

Actual 
Days 

Status Assurance 
Level C H M L A

Comments

HR & ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Health & Safety Risk Based 8 7.6 In progress 
HOUSING
Homelessness (New 
Homelessness Reduction Act)

Risk Based 8 - Scheduled for Q3

Housing Repairs Risk Based 15 18.5 Report drafting. No of planned days 
increased due to 
volume of testing 
required. 

New Council Houses Risk Based 5 - Scheduled for Q3
Gas/Solid Fuel Servicing and 
Maintenance (2)

Risk Based 10 10.9 Report issued for 
management 
review.

Additional testing 
identified during the 
audit

Property Services Risk Based 8 - Scheduled for Q4
Housing ICT review Advisory 2 - As required 
COMMUNITY SERVICES
Grounds Maintenance Risk Based 7 1.6 In progress
Planning Enforcement Risk Based 8 - Scheduled for Q3
Car Park
[...]
e made,

Low Recommendations concerning issues which are considered to be of a minor 
nature, but which nevertheless need to be addressed.

Advisory Issues concerning potential opportunities for management to improve the 
operational efficiency and/or effectiveness of the system.

16



6

      RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER – OUTSTANDING RECOMMENDATIONS Appendix B

Report Recommendation Rating Officer 
Responsible

Target Date Responsible Officer 
Update 

( October 2018) 

Internal Audit 
Comments

2016/17 Reports
11 Review of 

Compliance 
with the CIPFA 
Code of 
Practice on 
Managing the 
Risk of Fraud 
and Corruption

7 A review should be 
undertaken to confirm 
that the policy 
framework is 
satisfactory and policies 
are up to date.  

Medium Head of 
Finance 
 
Originally 
assigned to the 
Head of 
Transformation

Original target 
date 26.05.17

Additional support 
required to carry out this 
significant piece of work 
and seeking support from 
colleagues at Leicester 
City Council. The revised 
likely timeframe for 
completion of this piece of 
work is now Q1 2019/20 
pending confirmation of 
third party support.

In progress. Update on 
timescales for 
implementation to be 
provided at Audit & 
Governance Committee 
5th December 2018.

14 s106 5 The details from the 
S106 agreement 
entered onto the S106 
database should be 
sufficient to enable 
effective monitoring of 
actions and triggers 
associated with the 
agreements. 

High Planning 
Policy Team 
Manager

September 2017 The Planning Policy Team 
Manager provided a 
progress report to Audit & 
Governance Committee 
10th October 2018. 

At the request of the 
service Internal Audit 
have witnessed 
progress in relation to 
site overview sheets for 
S106 agreements. 
Internal Audit to carry 
out a full audit in Q4.

9 Where other 
departments retain 
records of S106 
agreements for their 
own purposes regular 
liaison meetings should 
be held with the 
department and 
Planning Policy to 
ensure that inform
[...]
 (6 of which were carried 
forward from 2016/17), where it was recognised that the Council could strengthen its 
governance arrangements. These improvements were scored as fair, meaning that 
satisfactory governance exists in these areas but improvements are required to meet good 
governance.  There were no significant issues identified for 2017/18.

1.3 It has been agreed that Committee members will review progress against improvement 
areas at regular intervals and the AGS of future years will report on the progress/completion 
of improvements areas or significant issues from the prior period.  

1.4 This update is the first update members will receive on improvements identified in 2017/18.

2.0  PROGRESS MADE IN RESPECT OF IMPROVEMENT AREAS 2017/18

2.1 Of the 14 improvements identified, 3 are complete, 8 are underway and the remaining 3 
have not yet started.

2.2 Full details can be found in Appendix 1.

62

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s18210/Annual%20Governance%20Statement%20201718%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s18210/Annual%20Governance%20Statement%20201718%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s18210/Annual%20Governance%20Statement%20201718%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s18210/Annual%20Governance%20Statement%20201718%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1


Appendix 1
PROGRESS MADE IN RESPECT OF IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED THROUGH THE REVIEW OF 

THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18

Improvement Action Related 
Principle(s)

Officer 
Responsible

Status – 5 
December 2018

Update – 5 December 2018

Review of Equality policy
A

Head of HR 
and OD

Underway Policy has been agreed by CLT and the Equalities and 
Access Group. Currently out to consultation before 
going to PDG in February 2019.

Approach to consultation and engagement (to 
be considered as part
[...]
he high level risks monitored through the Corporate Risk Register. The 
updated Risk Register can be found at Appendix 1 and a quarterly review of this is now a 
standing agenda item for this Committeee going forward. The updated Risk Register is also 
now included as an appendix to  the Quarterly Performance Reports presented to Cabinet, 
with any exceptional items being highlighted.

2.0 SUMMARY

2.1 The Risk Scrutiny Group reviews the corporate risks quarterly and recommends any 
changes through the Corpoate Leadership Team prior to the information being presented to 
this committee 

2.2 The two most recent risks that have been added to the Risk Register are around local 
government organisation and the UK’s exit from the European Union. There have been no 
changes to the Risk Ratings or Movements of Risk. 

2.3 Audit and Governance Committee are asked to review and note this risk update, and provide 
any feedback they wish to be considered by the Risk Scrutiny Group.  

66



APPENDIX 1

Corporate Risk Register
Risk Description Consequence Cause Inherent Risk Responsibility Responsible

to
Control Measures Residual Risk

Ref No. Impact Likeli
hood

Rating of Impact Likelihood Rating Movement of Risk

1 SOCIAL/
POLITICAL/                  LEGAL
Death / serious harm to a
vulnerable person receiving
a council service

A serious case review arising from death/serious
harm to a vulnerable person. Reputational damage
to council.  Loss of confidence in ability of council

to deliver services.

Lack of response to a
safeguarding report.

4 4 16 Community
Safety Manager

Head of
Communities

The organisation has the
following structures in place;

4 2 8 Stable

Service failure. An identified Corporate Lead
(Head of Service) with a Portfolio
Holder lead
An identified Team responsible
for Safeguarding (Safer &
Stronger) with responsibility
embedded into Team Leader
role and an officer (Child &
Adults at risk Officer)

An agreed Safeguarding Policy
refreshed as required wi
[...]
intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2018

Title of report
CIPFA'S PRACTICAL GUIDE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND 
POLICE (2018 EDITION) - SELF-ASSESSMENT OUTCOME 
REPORT

Contacts

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report

To update the Committee on the work to review the effectiveness of 
the Audit and Governance Committee.

To ensure that the Committee are confident and equipped to provide 
challenge and assurance to the Council and to identify training 
needs for members in fulfilling their roles.

Council priorities

Implications:

Financial/Staff Any training can be delivered within existing budgets.

Link to relevant CAT None.

Risk Management None.

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable.

Human Rights Not applicable.

Transformational 
Government Not applicable.

Consultees Audit and Governance Committee three member working group, 
Head of Finance / S151 Officer, Corporate Leadership Team.

Background papers Report to Audit and Governance Committee - 25.07.18

Recommendations

THAT THE COMMITTEE:

1. NOTE THE WORK OF THE WORKING GROUP.

2. AGREE THE ACTION PLAN (APPENDIX B).

75

Agenda Item 8.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MID=1905#AI6883


3. RECOMMEND THE REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE 
FOR THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TO 
COUNCIL FOR ADOPTION AT ITS MEETING ON 26 
FEBRUARY 2019.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 At its meeting on 25 July 2018, the Audit and Governance Committee considered the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) revised and updated edition 
of the document Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police.

1.2 The revised version included updates to the core functions of the Committee and pulled 
together, in one document, all relevant changes in legislation and governance fram
[...]
e 
working group met in September and October 2018 to review the outcomes of the completed 

76



knowledge and skills questionnaires and to undertake a self-assessment of the Committee’s 
effectiveness.

3. KEY FINDINGS AND OUTCOMES

3.1 Prior to the first meeting of the working group the knowledge and skills questionnaire was 
completed by four members of the Audit and Governance Committee and  further responses 
were considered from the working group at the September meeting.  The level of responses 
received is considered representative of the views of the Committee as a whole.

3.2 A summary of responses received and the areas for improvement identified are attached at 
Appendix A. 

3.3 The main areas identified for which training is required as part of the member induction 
process and on an ongoing basis are:

 Organisational Knowledge
 Audit Committee Role and Functions
 Governance
 Internal Audit Protocol
 Financial Management and Accounting
 External Audit 
 Risk Management
 Counter Fraud 
 Treasury Management 

3.4 Following the self-assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit and Governance Committee 
a number of areas for improvement were identified.  Actions have been built in to the 
summary action plan below and detailed findings are included at Appendix B.

3.5 Following review and approval at both CLT and the Audit and Governance Committee, the 
action plan will be finalised and training requirements identified will feed into the member 
induction programme following the election in 2019 with additional training taking place 
throughout the year.

3.6 As part of the self-assessment exercise the Terms of Reference for the Audit and 
Governance Committee have been reviewed and updated.  They will require approval by 
Council in February 2019 and subsequent incorporation to the Constitution.  The draft Terms 
of Reference are attached at Appendix C for consideration.

3.7 In addition it is proposed that the Audit and Governance Committee produce an

Minutes of the meeting


68

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2018 

Present:  Councillor V Richichi (Chairman)

Councillors R Ashman, J Cotterill, D Harrison, G Hoult, S McKendrick and S Sheahan 

Officers:  Mrs T Bingham, Mrs L Marron, Mrs R Wallace, Miss E Warhurst and Miss A Wright

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Clarke and G Jones.

26. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

27. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2018.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2018 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

28. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Audit Manager presented the report to Members highlighting that one report had been 
issued for management review and two that were at the drafting stages.  She also 
reported that three reviews were in progress and two were at engagement planning stage.  
Members were informed that due to the gap in having an Audit Manager in post between 
1 and 31 October no final reports had been issued.  It was noted that the internal audit 
performance position was below target but it should improve by the end of quarter three.

Regarding the outstanding recommendation for the review of the policy framework at page 
17 of the report, the Head of Finance updated Members that attempts had been made to 
contact Leicestershire City Council Fraud Hub to carry out this piece of work but 
unfortunately, a response had not been received.  If confirmation had not been received 
by the end of the week, then alternative third party support would be sought to complete 
the work. 

In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, the Head of Finance explained that 
Leicester City Council formed a Fraud Investigation Hub to undertake work of this nature 
for the East Midlands and we shared information with them if required.

Regarding the outstanding Section 106 agreements recommendation, Councillor D 
Harrison raised concerns that it was still ongoing and had a high rating.  He asked for the 
total amount of Section 106 money currently held by the authority and how many 
individual agreements there were.  The Head of Finance reminded Members that the 
information had been included in the report brought to the previous meeting; she would 
provide the information to Councillor D Harrison outside of the meeting.

Regarding affordable housing allocations as part of a planning application, Councillor S 
McKendrick asked if the commuted allocations that were provided at alternative locations 



69

Chairman’s initials

were audited.  The Audit Manager explained that this area was outside the scope of the 
recent audit, however plans were being made for 2019/20 audits and this would be 
discussed further with officers.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report ne noted.

29. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT

The Finance Team Manager presented the report to Members, drawing attention to the 
Council’s current treasury position, borrowing activity, debt rescheduling activity and 
investment activity.

In response to a question from Councillor D Harrison, the Head of Finance confirmed that 
Section 106 money was invested to receive interest whilst it was being held by the 
authority, before being released to the recipient.  If the money was not utilised and was 
given back to the developer, then they would also receive the accrued interest.  Councillor 
D Harrison asked if the recipients were aware of the process to invest the money and 
whether it was included in any agreements with them.  The Head of Finance agreed to 
check the details of the agreements and confirm this to Councillor D Harrison outside of 
the meeting.

Councillor S Sheahan referred to the amount of investments made in other Local 
Authorities and raised concerns regarding the level of security of the funds.  The Head of 
Finance referred Members to the previous meeting where these concerns were also 
raised.  She reiterated that the advice given in this area was that this type of investment 
was deemed the most secure as legal processes meant that the money was always 
safeguarded.  She understood Councillor S Sheahan’s concerns of over exposure but 
assured Members that the money invested was secure.  She added that these 
investments were only short term and that due to the funds required for the new leisure 
facility, future budgets may not include these investments.

Councillor R Ashman believed that the reason investments were made in other Local 
Authorities was that there was public scrutiny of finances compared to other companies. 
Section 114 notices were issued when Local Authorities were becoming financially 
unstable which would protect our funds.  The Head of Finance agreed that this was the 
case and the Section 114 notices were effectively warning signs and therefore any 
investments would be safeguarded.

In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, the Head of Finance reported that it 
was agreed by Council to borrow approximately 7.5 million towards the funding of the new 
leisure facility.  However, the process was currently in the final bidding stages with the 
possible service providers and therefore a final figure would be available soon.  She 
confirmed that the authority could afford to borrow the funds required for the project.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be approved.



70

Chairman’s initials

30. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT IMPROVEMENTS

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members, highlighting the 14 improvements 
areas identified through the review, of which, three were compete, eight were underway 
and the remaining three were yet to be started.

In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, the Head of Finance stated that the 
framework did change over the years and this was why an annual review was undertaken. 
She was confident that the 14 improvement areas could be resolved and that the 
governance rating would move to ‘good’.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

31. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE

The Head of Finance presented the report, updating Members that there had been no 
changes to the risk ratings or movement of risk since the last meeting. She drew attention 
to the newest risks at 12 and 13 on the register, which were likely to see some movement.   
They would be reviewed by the Risk Scrutiny Group in due course and reported back to 
the Committee.

Councillor D Harrison asked if officers would consider how the register document was 
presented to Members, as it was very small print and difficult to read.  The Head of 
Finance agreed to take the comment back to the Strategic Director of Housing and 
Customer Services.

In response to a question from Councillor S McKendrick, the Head of Finance explained 
that all new staff members followed an induction, which included training on fraud.  The 
issue of continuity in this training with regular updates is something the authority needs to 
be mindful of.  She added that the People Plan was being considered by Cabinet, which 
ring fenced funds towards training of staff.  The Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
agreed to have a discussion with the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development regarding linking the People Plan to the Corporate Risk Register.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

32. CIPFA'S PRACTICAL GUIDE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND POLICE (2018 
EDITION) - SELF-ASSESSMENT OUTCOME REPORT

The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report, requesting Members 
to agree the action plan and recommend to Council the revised terms of reference for the 
Audit and Governance Committee.

It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The work of the working group be noted



71

Chairman’s initials

b) The action plan be approved.

RECOMMENDED THAT:

Council approve the revised terms of reference for the Audit and Governance Committee 
at its meeting on 26 February 2019.

33. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 2 REPORT

The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report Members.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

34. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

Councillor D Harrison referred to a discussion had at a previous meeting where it was 
decided to invite the relevant Director to the meeting to explain why the service was not 
completing the recommendations on time.  He asked for an update.  The Head of Legal 
and Commercial Services believed that the discussion was around Section 106 
Agreements and that was the reason the Planning Policy Team Leader attended the last 
meeting, which unfortunately Councillor D Harrison did not attend.

It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The committee work plan be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.13 pm


